No. 499, A.]

[Published June 28, 1949.

CHAPTER 326.

AN ACT to amend 29.145 (1) of the statutes, exempting blind persons from procuring fishing licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.145 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.145 (1) Any person under the age of 18 years or over the age of 65 years who has resided in this state for one year and any person who is totally blind may without license take, catch, or kill fish subject to all other provisions of law; but no other person between the ages of 18 and 65 years who has resided in this state for a period of one year shall take, catch or kill fish, or fish for fish in any manner in any of the waters of this state, except in outlying waters, unless a resident fishing license has been duly issued to him, subject to all other provisions of law.

Approved June 24, 1949.